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Honorable Norman J. Gale Jr.

City Attorney

Gale & Gale

Executive Center II

917 Western America Circle, Suite 205

Mobile, Alabama  36609

Municipalities – Leases – Golf and Golfing – Parks and Recreation - Utility Boards - Mobile County

The South Alabama Utilities Board may not manage and operate the municipal golf course owned by the City of Citronelle.

Dear Mr. Gale:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the City of Citronelle.

QUESTION


May the South Alabama Utilities Board manage and operate the golf course owned by the City of Citronelle?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your request states: 


The City of Citronelle is a municipal corporation that owns and operates a public golf course within its city limits.  South Alabama Utilities (“SAU”) is a cor​poration organized under section 11-50-310, et seq., of the Code of Alabama as the Utilities Board of the City of Citronelle.  SAU provides water and natural gas to customers within the limits of the City, including at the golf course.  The City is considering the possibility of leasing the golf course to a third party for management and operation.


Because it is organized under section 11-50-310, et seq., of the Code of Alabama, the South Alabama Utilities Board is a public corporation.  See Opin​ion to John Hollis Jackson Jr., dated August 1, 1996, A. G. No. 96-00280.  A public corporation may not exceed the corporate powers granted to it by statute.  See Alabama Hosp. Assoc. v. Dillard, 388 So. 2d 903, 905 (Ala. 1980).  See also Opinion to Norman J. Gale Jr., dated March 4, 1999, A. G. No. 99-00129.  The corporate powers of a public corporation operating utilities systems are listed in section 11-50-314 of the Code of Alabama.  The operation and management of a municipal park or recreational facility are not listed in this section as one of the enumerated corporate powers of a utilities board.  The management and opera​tion of a municipal park or recreational facility are not incidental to the func​tions enumerated in section 11-50-314.  In addition, there are no cases that hold that a utilities board may manage and operate municipal parks or recrea​tional facilities in discharge of the board’s corporate powers enumerated in sec​tion 11-50-314 of the Code of Alabama. 

CONCLUSION


The South Alabama Utilities Board may not manage and operate the munici​pal golf course owned by the City of Citronelle.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Terri Olive Tompkins of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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